

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

EAGLE PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No.: 16-0790-GK
	)	
SYLVIA BURWELL, in her official	)	Judge Gladys Kessler
capacity as Secretary of Health and Human	)	
Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT	)	
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;	)	
ROBERT CALIFF, in his official capacity as	)	PUBLIC VERSION
Commissioner of the United States Food and	)	
Drug Administration; UNITED STATES	)	
FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	

**DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND CROSS-MOTION**

Pursuant to the Court’s order dated August 9, 2016, and Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, defendants, the United States Department of Health and Human Services, Sylvia Burwell, in her official capacity as Secretary, the United States Food and Drug Administration, and Robert Califf, in his official capacity as Commissioner, (collectively, FDA), respectfully request that the Court deny the motion for summary judgment filed by plaintiff, Eagle Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (Eagle), sustain the FDA decision at issue, and enter judgment in FDA’s favor.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

    I. Statutory and Regulatory Framework..... 2

        A. Drug Approval Process ..... 2

        B. Orphan Drug Act..... 4

        C. Orphan Drug Exclusivity ..... 5

        D. The *Depomed* Decision ..... 8

    II. Statement of Facts ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 12

    I. Standard of Review ..... 12

    II. The Orphan Drug Act Does Not Create Automatic Exclusivity  
        For Subsequent Same Drugs Like Bendeka ..... 14

        A. The Exclusivity Provision Requires Interpretation ..... 14

        B. FDA Promulgated Reasonable Rules To Interpret The Statute..... 17

        C. *Depomed* Misread The Statute ..... 20

        D. FDA’s Regulations Are Consistent With The Statute’s Intent  
            And Structure ..... 27

    III. FDA Properly Applied Its Clinical Superiority Framework ..... 33

        A. FDA’s Clinical Superiority Standard Is Sufficiently Defined ..... 33

        B. FDA Afforded Eagle Due Process ..... 36

IV. FDA Properly Exercised Its Scientific Expertise To Find That Bendeka Is Not Clinically Superior To Treanda .....	39
A. FDA Did Not Depart From Past “Practice” .....	40
B. FDA Adequately Explained Its Clinical Superiority Decision.....	41
C. FDA Properly Found That Bendeka Did Not Provide Substantially Greater Safety .....	43
D. FDA Properly Concluded That Reduced Sodium Does Not Constitute Clinical Superiority .....	44
CONCLUSION .....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Actavis Elizabeth L.L.C. v. U.S. FDA*,  
689 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2010), *aff'd*, 625 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir.) ..... 24, 26

*Am. Horse Prot. Ass’n v. Yeutter*,  
917 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1990) ..... 12, 13

*Apotex Inc. v. FDA*,  
414 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2006) ..... 17, 24

*AstraZeneca Pharms. LP v. FDA*,  
872 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 26, 38

*\*Baker Norton Pharms., Inc. v. U.S. FDA*,  
132 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2001) ..... 8, 16, 20

*Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC*,  
131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 24

*Biovail Corp. v. U.S. FDA*,  
448 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2006) ..... 38

*\*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... *passim*

*Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402, 416 (1971) ..... 12

*Cumberland Pharms. Inc. v. FDA*,  
981 F. Supp. 2d 38, 51 (D.D.C. 2013) ..... 12

*\*Depomed, Inc. v. U.S. HHS*,  
66 F. Supp. 3d 217 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... *passim*

*Eli Lilly & Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.*,  
496 U.S. 661 (1990) ..... 24

*Ethyl Corp. v. EPA*,  
541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976) ..... 13

*\*Genentech, Inc. v. Bowen*,  
676 F. Supp. 301 (D.D.C. 1987) ..... *passim*

*\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks*

*Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co. v. U.S. FDA*,  
587 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 38

*Int’l Fabricare Inst. v. EPA*,  
972 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1992) ..... 13

*King v. Burwell*,  
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) ..... 24

*Louisville Bridge Co. v. United States*,  
242 U.S. 409 (1917) ..... 23

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976) ..... 36, 38

*Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States*,  
562 U.S. 44 (2011) ..... 13

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29, 43 (1983) ..... 12

*Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala*,  
140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 17, 25, 26

*Mylan Pharms. v. U.S. FDA*,  
789 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 38

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
551 U.S. 644 (2007) ..... 18

*Pennsylvania. Dep’t of Corrs. v. Yeskey*,  
524 U.S. 206 (1998) ..... 22

*PDK Labs. v. U.S. DEA*,  
362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 22

*PDK Labs. v. U.S. DEA*,  
438 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 34

*Pearson v. Shalala*,  
164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..... 34, 35

*PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin*,  
532 U.S. 661 (2001) ..... 22

*Propert v. District of Columbia*,  
948 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1991) ..... 36

*Ranbaxy Labs. v. Leavitt*,  
469 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 25, 26

*Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
519 U.S. 337 (1997) ..... 24

*Troy Corp. v. Browner*,  
120 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 13

*United States v. Eurodif S.A.*,  
555 U.S. 305 (2009) ..... 17, 18

*Weinberger v. Bentex Pharms., Inc.*,  
412 U.S. 645 (1973) ..... 12, 42

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) ..... 12

21 U.S.C. § 355(a) ..... 2

21 U.S.C. § 355(b) ..... 2, 3, 4

21 U.S.C. § 355(c) ..... 2, 37

21 U.S.C. § 355(d) ..... 34, 37

21 U.S.C. § 355(j) ..... 3, 25, 29

21 U.S.C. §§ 360aa–ee ..... 1

21 U.S.C. § 360aa ..... 4

21 U.S.C. § 360bb ..... 5, 31

21 U.S.C. § 360cc ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 262(k) ..... 29

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

21 C.F.R. § 10.30 ..... 37

21 C.F.R. § 10.75 ..... 37

21 C.F.R. § 316.3 ..... 18

21 C.F.R. § 316.3(b) ..... *passim*

21 C.F.R. § 316.20(a) ..... 5, 32

21 C.F.R. § 316.20(b) ..... 5

21 C.F.R. § 316.28(2014) ..... 39

21 C.F.R. § 316.20..... 5  
 21 C.F.R. § 316.21..... 5  
 21 C.F.R. § 316.31..... 5, 18  
 21 C.F.R. § 316.34..... 5  
*Orphan Drug Regulations*, 56 Fed. Reg. 3338 (Jan. 29, 1991) ..... 18  
*Orphan Drug Regulations*, 56 Fed. Reg. 3343..... 7  
*Orphan Drug Regulations*, 57 Fed. Reg. 62,077.....7, 19  
*Orphan Drug Regulations*, 57 Fed. Reg. 62,078 ..... 34  
*Orphan Drug Regulations*, 57 Fed. Reg. 62,079..... 7  
*Orphan Drug Regulations*, 78 Fed. Reg. 35,117, 35, 127 (June 12, 2013) ..... 18  
*Orphan Drug Regulations*, 78 Fed. Reg. 35,132..... 6  
*Policy on Orphan-Drug Exclusivity; Clarification*,79 Fed. Reg. 76,888 (Dec. 23, 2014) ..... 8

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

132 Con. Rec. S. 11944 (Aug. 15, 1986)..... 16, 28  
 136 Cong. Rec. H. 5799 (July 30, 1990) ..... 16, 28  
 136 Cong. Rec. H. 11931 (Oct. 23, 1990) ..... 16, 28  
 137 Cong. Rec. H. 73 (Jan. 3, 1991) ..... 16, 28  
 159 Cong Rec E 13 (Jan. 4, 2013) ..... 33  
 H.R. Rep. 153, 99<sup>th</sup> Cong, 1<sup>st</sup> Sess ..... 23, 28  
 H.R. Rep. No. 98-857 (June 21, 1984) ..... 3  
 H.R. Rep. 97-840, Pt. 1 (1982) ..... 4
